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LOC Questions and Clarifications Memorandum

To:
Solicited Vendors for Letter of Configuration (LOC) Number 37334-A

 REF ProjNum \* CHARFORMAT 37334-A, dated October 30, 2007

 REF LOCdate \* CHARFORMAT October 30, 2007, for the Mississippi Department of Information Technology Services

 REF Agency \* CHARFORMAT Mississippi Department of Information Technology Services ITS(ITS)

From:
David L. Litchliter

Date:
November 8, 2007
Subject: 
Responses Submitted to Questions and Clarifications to Specifications

Contact Name:
Melinda Simmons

 REF Contact \* CHARFORMAT Melinda Simmons
Contact Phone Number: 
9535601-359-9535
Contact E-mail Address:
Melinda.Simmons

 REF Email \* CHARFORMAT Melinda.Simmons@its.state.ms.us

The following questions were submitted to ITS and are being presented as they were submitted, except to remove any reference to a specific vendor.  This information should assist you in formulating your response.

Question 1:
Item 5, Qualifications of Successful Individuals – Page 3;  ITS is asking for a wide variety of technical skills from development to project management and are allowing the vendor to submit up to 3 consultants, so would ITS consider having a mix of technical skills spread over the 3 consultants or are they looking for each consultant proposed to have all the required technical skills?
Response:
Each proposed individual must meet all of the specifications listed in 5.2 and 5.3.  
Question 2:
If each consultant is required to meet all the skills, would ITS still consider them if they meet a majority of them but not all?  If yes, could ITS let us know which technical skills would be more important for the consultants to have down to less important?
Response:
No, ITS will eliminate from consideration any individuals who do not meet the minimum requirements specified in specifications 5.2 and 5.3, as stated in specification 6.3.  
Question 3:
Does the "10 years IT experience" includes academic experience or say a masters degree in Computers can substitute 2 years of IT experience which is a norm in public sector jobs?

Response:
No, academic experience may not be substituted.  ITS is looking for senior-level IT professional(s) with at least 10 years of IT experience.  
Question 4:
Would this individual act as a Team Lead? If yes, what size of team would he/she lead?
Response:
The individual(s) may act as a ‘Project Manager’ and direct the activities of one to two other developers.
Question 5:
Can you please describe your software/hardware environment in detail?
Response:
ITS provides consulting and application development services for state agencies, educational institutions, and governing authorities many of which host their own applications.  ITS’s development environment is Windows based utilizing Windows 2000/XP operating systems and consists of the software listed below.
· Visual Studio 6/2003/2005

· Microsoft Access 1997/2000/2003

· SQL Server 2000/2005

· Rational ClearQuest and ClearCase (Change management and software versioning)
· Crystal Reports.NET
Question 6:
Are you open to any individual who can do part on site and part off site work?
Response:
No, specification 4.5 requires that individual(s) work on-site at ITS. 
Question 7:
How many consultants with these skill sets in TOTAL are you seeking?
Response:
ITS anticipates selecting at least one individual; however, per specification 4.1, the State reserves the right to award to one or more Vendors for one or more individuals.
Question 8:
Would the Consultant need to be on call or on beeper duty at any time?

Response:
No, specification 4.5 requires individuals to work an average of 40 hours-per-week during normal business hours (Monday – Friday, 8:00 AM – 5:00 PM).
Question 9:
If we have a very strong candidate who does not have just 1 of the Mandatory skill set (e.g., "Database Admin") would they be rejected without any further evaluation?

Response:
Yes, specification 6.3 states: “Individuals who do not meet the minimum requirements specified in specifications 5.2 and 5.3 will be eliminated from consideration.”  
LOC responses are due Tuesday, November 27, 2007

 REF DueDate \* CHARFORMAT Tuesday, November 27, 2007, at 3:00 p.m. (Central Time).

If you have any questions concerning the information above or if we can be of further assistance, please contact Melinda Simmons at 601-359-9535 or via email at Melinda.Simmons@its.state.ms.us.
cc: 
File 37334-A
Board Members – Derek Gibbs, Chairman ( Cecil L. Watkins, Vice-Chairman ( Stephen A. Adamec, Jr. ( John Hairston ( Thomas A. Wicker

Legislative Advisors – Representative Gary V. Staples ( Senator Billy Thames
2

[image: image3.png]’ , Mississippi Department of
Information Technology Services



_981534575.doc
[image: image1.png]’ , Mississippi Department of
Information Technology Services







